CHAPTER 52.

AN ACT TO AMEND AN ACT ENTITLED "AN ACT TO REDUCE THE ACT INCORPORATING THE CITY OF ROCHESTER, IN THE COUNTY OF OLMSTED AND STATE OF MINNESOTA, AND THE SEVERAL ACTS AMENDATORY THEREOF, AND THE ACT TO ORGANIZE A BOARD OF EDUCATION FOR THE CITY OF ROCHESTER, AND THE SEVERAL ACTS AMENDATORY THEREOF, TO ONE ACT, AND TO AMEND THE SAME," APPROVED MARCH NINTH (9TH), A. D. ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND SIXTY-SEVEN (1867).

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the mayor and council of the city of Rochester shall include in their annual tax levy such sums as they may see proper to be expended in helping to maintain a free reading room for the people of said city.

SEC. 2. This amendment shall take effect from and after its passage.

Approved Jan. 21, 1885.

CHAPTER 53.

AN ACT TO AMEND CHAPTER FORTY-FOUR (44) OF SPECIAL LAWS OF ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-NINE (1879), RELATING TO THE VILLAGE OF NEW PRAGUE, IN LE SUEUR AND SCOTT COUNTIES.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That chapter forty-four (44) of special laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-nine (1879) be, and the same is hereby, amended by adding at the end of section one (1) the following proviso: *Provided*, That the village council of the said village shall have the care of all paupers residing within the said village, and shall make suitable arrangements for their care and support.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its

passage.

Approved March 4, 1885.